TO: PLANNING COMMISSION, LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

301 W. CHESTNUT

PHONE: (479) 621-1186

FAX: (479) 986-6896

July 27,2018

LSDP, Scooter’s Coffee
STAFF SUMMARY REPORT
LOCATION: | 1887 W. Walnut St
LAND OWNER: | Frisco Station LLC
DEVELOPER: | NWA Wire, LLC
APPLICANT/ ENGINEER: | Anderson Engineering
ZONING DISTRICT: | C-2 (Highway Commercial), Overlay District
PLANNED USE: | Restaurant, Fast Food
REQUEST: | Large-Scale Development Project approval
AUTHORITY: | Article III of Chapter 14, Rogers Code of Ordinances
DESCRIPTION: | 450-sf coffee shop on .18 acres
WAIVERS: | Yes: Overlay District landscape areas, Overlay District setback, Overlay District trees, minimum right-of-way

dedication from the centerline of W. Walnut Street, and required 10” sidepath with 6* greenspace on Pauline

Whitaker Parkway

VICINITY MAP:
i 1 S B s




BACKGROUND

e The applicant intends to build a 450-sf coffee shop on .18 acres at the intersection of W. Walnut St and S. 19" St.

o All adjacent properties to the north, south, east, and west include commercial buildings with C-2 zoning. The development
will be located at the site of the Frisco Station Mall.

e Status: the LSDP has gone through the technical review process, and all revisions requested by staff have been completed and
approved.

STAFF REVIEW

ENGINEERING REVIEW:

1) Access Management: The site meets all requirements for City access management standards per Sec. 14-260.
2) Stormwater and Water Quality: ‘

a) Stormwater management: No stormwater detention is proposed since the post-development flows decreased compared to
predevelopment flows due to added pervious areas.

b) Water quality: Water quality is not proposed

3) Required Public Improvements:

a) Street pavement and condition: The site is located within the Frisco Station Mall parking lot and fronts W. Walnut Street
(U.S. 71B). W. Walnut Street is classified on the Master Street Plan as major arterial street and constructed as a 5-lane road
with curb and gutter, and sidewalks.

The roadway pavement is not in substandard condition and does not require improvements.

b) Streetscape:

i) Right-of-Way: The applicant requests a WAIVER to Sec. 14-228(30) for minimum required 50’ right-of-way dedication
from the centerline of W. Walnut Street to remain consistent along W. Walnut Street.

ii) Sidewalks and sidepaths: The applicant requests a WAIVER to Sec. 14-256(11) for required 10’ sidepath with 6’
greenspace because a 10 sidepath would not be consistent with the existing sidewalks already installed.

iii) Trails: No trail construction is required on this site.

iv) Streetlights: One streetlight to be provided.

v) Street trees: Street trees to be provided within the right-of-way.

4) RECOMMENDATIONS:

The proposed project meets all engineering review requirements for a large-scale development, subject to the waiver requests

below.

a) Approve waiver to Sec. 14-228(30) for minimum right-of-way dedication from the centerline of W. Walnut Street. Per
Sec. 14-46(3)d, other available means or factors indicate an absence of need, including future need.
W. Walnut Street has been improved to a 5-lane road with all required streetscape items installed and contained within the
existing right-of-way.

b) Approve waiver to Sec. 14-256(11) for 10’ sidepath with 6’ greenspace on W. Walnut Street. Per Sec. 14-46(3)d, other
available means or factors indicate an absence of need, including future need.
Sidewalks with no greenspace were constructed prior to this development. A 10’ sidepath with 6 greenspace would create an
isolated section unlikely to connect to a future sidepath.

DYLAN COBB, Planning Engineer NATHAN BECKNELL, City Engineer
City of Rogers Engineering Division City of Rogers Engineering Division

PLANNING REVIEW:

D

2)

Land Use: This proposed building meets the definition of “Restaurant, Fast Food,” and is allowed by right in the C-2 (Highway

Commercial) Zoning District.

Disposition of Structures:

a) Landscaping: The applicant requests a WAIVER from the Overlay District required landscape areas and the required
Overlay District trees stated in Sec. 14-285(3). All other landscaping requirements have been met.

Note: staff recommendations are based on the documentation available at the time of request and may not reflect all
information made available to the officials during discussion and consideration.



b) Parking: The site plan has met all vehicle parking requirements stated in Section 14-709 and all bicycle parking requirements
stated in Sec. 14-256(16).
¢) Setbacks: The applicant requests a WAIVER from the Overlay District setback standards, as mentioned in Sec. 14-285(2).
The proposed project has met all other the setback requirements, as stated in Section 14-709(d).
d) Screening: The site plan has met all screening requirements, as stated in Section 17-709(g).
3) Views of Others: No supporting or opposing comments have been received by the Planning Division.
4) RECOMMENDATIONS:
a) The proposed project meets all large-scale land use and disposition requirements. Approve with the following waivers:
i) Approve waiver to Sec. 14-285(3) for Overlay District landscape areas and trees. Staff supports the waiver to
Overlay District landscaping areas because the site is currently 100% impervious and this development will provide
more landscaping areas than if this project were not approved. Staff supports the waiver to the Overlay District trees
because the applicant is providing more than the required trees and shrubs on other parts of the lease area. The applicant
is still providing street trees.
ii) Approve waiver to Sec. 14-285(2) for Overlay District setback. Staff supports this waiver due to this project being
compatible with other existing structures in the Frisco Mall parking lot that are located less than 75" away from the right-
of-way.

ELIZABETH TREAT, District PlanGer LORI ERICSON, Planning Administrator
City of Rogers Planning Division City of Rogers Planning Division

ADMINISTRATOR’S SUGGESTED MOTION:

“Motion to approve the Large Scale Development plan with waivers from Overlay District landscape areas, Overlay District setbacks, and
Overlay District trees, minimum right-of-way dedication from the centerline of W. Walnut Street, and required 10’ sidepath with 6’
greenspace on Pauline Whitaker Parkway contingent upon all conditions listed in engineers report.”

DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS

1) Agree with recommendations and suggested motion.

JOMN C. McCURDY, Dirgector
City of Rogers Departmert of Community Development

Tabs:
1. Large-Scale Development Plans
2. Waiver Letter

Note: staff recommendations are based on the documentation available at the time of request and may not reflect all
information made available to the officials during discussion and consideration.
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CityView Project # PL201800340 ES&-?
1 [mHITH
To Whom it May Concern, M%&

We would like to request a waiver to the landscape requirements for the Highway Overlay
District for the proposed Scooter’s Coffee located at 1887 W. Walnut Street (Frisco Mall parking
lot). Eight (8) trees, a 25’ front buffer yard, a 10’ side buffer yards and a 10’ rear buffer yard is
required per Overlay District requirements. Due to the nature of this project, space is very
limited and only four (4) trees were able to fit in the available green space. And due to lease
lines being taken directly from an existing parking lot, none of the Overlay District buffer yards
were able to be implemented. The referenced layout was discussed with City Planning Staff and
was determined to be the most efficient use of this land given the intended use. All required
street trees were incorporated into this design.

We would also like to request a reduction of the overlay district front building setback
requirement from 75’ to 65’. This reduction will allow the Scooter’s Coffee to be constructed in
line with the Arvest Bank to the east and the Payless Shoes to the west. Additionally, the site is
limited in depth due to a cross drive in the Frisco Mall parking lot located at the rear (north side)
of the leased area limiting the size of an allowable “builder’s box” that is not adequate for the
building within the current setback requirements.

Finally, we would like to request a waiver for the required street improvements. It is impractical
to construct street improvements for only the length of our lease line frontage.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don’t hesitate to call.
Sincerely,
Franchisee / Tenant:
7/ NWA Wire, LLC
M %" 16881 E. Highway 12
Nathaniel C. Roberts, PLA Rogers, AR 72756

Anderson Engineering, Inc. (402) 587-0311
agstall@yahoo.com

AndersonEngineeringInc.com
5311 W. Village Pkwy, Rogers, Arkansas 72758 « Phone: 479.286.8181 + E-mail: info@andersonengineeringinc.com

" CIVIL ENGINEERING » SURVEYING * STRUCTURAL * G1S * MUNICIPAL * GEOTECHNICAL/DRILLING * MATERIALS TESTING
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FRISCO STATION LLC
C/O MICHAEL DEVELOPMENT CORP
11999 SAN VICENTE BLVD, STE 201
LOS ANGELES, CA 90049-5072
AGSTALL@YAHOO.COM
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CONNECT TO , T mmmeseg | T 94— — — — & _ & w
. SIDEWALK IN R.O.W. R *% _ s | | e =1 j’ SR ANANG ZS\BIJNAC? |EsNg-2 :
— — e — B a—— — e\ . n Pop LSS
DMH 1322.7 (D) —— Tt} ,
CONCRETE SIDEWALK Ty WEST WALNUT STREET (US Hwy 71p) G S+ e AN . :"‘ — =
N WMW o - — N N o RSE;]RNER
TN — — . 174
~ - e 295.10' o Mi,

SCALE: 1" =10

N
ENLARGED SITE PLAN SITE VICINITY MAP
2 SCALE: 1" =100 1
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_

* SAMITARY SEWER EASEMENT 95’ I
_—— — — —————————| FGCO
D) APPROXIMATE _LOCATION QF EXISTING — / I >
\ SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT & | B
L [ »,
” Il s 4
f 6 6 O4 o]
%
10 [
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING &6 TRANSITION WASTE PIPING TO 6” PRIOR I
VITRIFIED. MAIN 70 CONNECTING TO EXISTING MANHOLE ’
| 2
I
‘ I
© f
§ \L % 8" & /
l APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISFING—8 " WATERA-INE—~4————

20° WATER EASEMENT

CLEANOUT FERRULE WITH
THREADED CLEANOUT PLUG

FINISHED GRADE

-

N 18" SQUARE

PLAN VIEW

CONCRETE PAD
(18™%18"%3.5%)

0.75" CHAMFER (SET FLUSH
AND WITHOUT CHAMFER WHERE
INSTALLED IN PAVED AREAS)

IR

—

PVC 1/8TH BENDS OR LONG SWEEP AT END
OF LINE INSTALLATIONS. PVC TWO—WAY
CLEANOUT FITTING AT IN-LINE INSTALLATIONS

77 WASTE LINE

SECTION VIEW

FINISH GRADE CLEANOUT DETAIL

NO

SCALE

24°%24°%8" CONCRETE, IF
NOT IN CONCRETE DRIVE

FINISHED GRADE

8
Q

DEFTER 1813 OR
APPROVED EQUAL

THREADED PLUG

3/4" EXPANSION JOINT
WITH SEAL ON ALL SIDES
ADJACENT TO PAVED AREAS

/—CLE4NOU7' CASTING

#3 REBAR WITH 3~
OVERLAP AT END (MIN)

OR SAND

6" RISER

6%6" TWO WAY CLEANOUT PLASTIC
TRENDS #D1006 OR EQUAL

6'%4” ECCENTRIC
REDUCER

N,V
<
.v.' . j

S

_/"‘*:t«
CRUSHED STONE

\

a4

2

VAULT WALL 0.5” THICK
POLYETHYLENE-ASTM D—1248, Il
A3P33 POLYINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)
— ASTM D—1784, 14714C

0.75" CRUSHED LIMESTONE

FINISH GRADE
SAMPLING MANHOLE DETAIL

3

NO SCALE

BACKFILL COMPACTED TO 95%

STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY
FINISHED GRADE \\;

ST

N T

e T

TAMPED IN LAYERS OF 6*

=11 IF

DETECTABLE WARNING TAPE
6" DEEP (MIN.) 127 DEEP (MAX.)

|3

24" MINIMUM COVER

36" MINIMUM COVER FOR
ELECTRICAL SERVICE CONDUIT

DEPTH MAXIMUM

CONDUITS. REFER TO PLAN
FOR SIZE AND QUANTITY.

TAMPED SUBGRADE

&
MIN.

NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR MAY USE PEA GRAVEL FOR BACKFILL WITH
EXCEPTION OF TOP 12" WHICH SHALL BE COMPACTED SOIL.

2.MINIMUM DIMENSIONS APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON

PLANS.

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TRENCH DETAIL

2

NO SCALE

NS

S
—~—— |
MINIMUM 4" CONCRETE SLAB
ABOVE GREASE INTERCEPTOR
PER MANUFACTURER'S P1—-39
(ne) INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. -~

TEMPORARY STRUCTURE

75 GPM, 125 GALLON
CAFPACITY GREASE INTERCEFTOR

INTERCOM POWER

NEW

COFFEE SHOP
FFE: 1319.00

~
—

7

—— — —UGSE — — — —

i H 0

TYF)

N\

_

7" CONDUI

T
|

CONNECTION
P1-36
GROUND LOOP VEHICLE LL
DETECTOR BY OWNER g
S
25' GAS EASEMENT Z J
=
- I
EE % ) %-EX/.S‘NNG POWER POLE
RIGHT OF WAY—\ \ L1
. — A / O
$ — S — — A%

RIGHT OF WAY

-

KEYNOTES:

POWER CONNECTION FOR SIGNAGE. VERIFY POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH
SIGNAGE PROVIDER AND LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER.

7" CONDUIT FOR POWER AND 1" CONDUIT WITH PULL—WIRE FOR
COMMUNICATIONS FOR DRIVE THROUGH EQUIPMENT (MENUBOARD AND
INTERCOM). VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

@ 1" DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE PIPING WITH 5/8” METER. APPROXIMATE DEMAND:

20—-GPM. LOCATE METER IN GREENSPACE.

CONNECT NEW WATER SERVICE TO EXISTING WATER MAIN. FIELD
VERIFY,/COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

CED #” WASTE UP TO FINISH GRADE CLEANOUT.

(B EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE:
RIM ELEV: 1315.1°
FL IN: 1309.9° (EAST)
FLIN: 1310.6" (SOUTH)
FL OUT: 1309.9° (WEST)

POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER BY UTILITY COMFPANY. EXACT LOCATION SHALL

BE FIELD COORDINATED/DETERMINED.

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 175’ WEST OF PROPERTY
LINE.

@ LOCATE FINISH GRADE CLEANOUTS EVERY 100

CONNECT NEW 6" SANITARY SEWER TO EXISTING CLEANOUT. COORDINATE WITH
UTILITY COMPANY FOR EXACT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION.

@ PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING FARKING LOT SURFACE AS REQUIRED.

GENERAL NOTES:

RIGHT OF WAY

25’ GAS EASEMENT

/.

¥

16.5° TELEPHONE EASEMENT

OHPE /

S \ T———r
= /

S~

w

~

/

EASEMENT

16.5° TELEPHONE

T — —/ U

NEW POLE MOUNTED PARKING LOT LIGHT
FIXTURE BY UTILITY COMPANY. COORDINATE LIGHT

FIXTURE SPECIFICATION,
REQUIREMENTS

50° STREET R/W AND
UTILITY EASEMENT

INSTALLATION AND ALL
WITH UTILITY COMPANY

WALNUT ST.

!

EXISTING 8" WATER MAIN

WATER METER SERVICE INSTALLED BY UTILITY
COMPANY (RWU) AT EXPENSE OF THE OWNER

SITE UTILITIES PLAN

1" —_ 20"

o

NORTH

7. UTILITY ROUTINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. ADJUST EXACT ROUTING TO

ACCOMMODATE FIELD CONDITIONS.

2. MINIMUM SLOPE FOR 4” AND 6” SANITARY SEWER PIPING SHALL BE 1/8" PER

Foor.

3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY AND ARRANGE FOR
ELECTRICAL SERVICES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
INCLUDE ALL FEES, CHARGES, ETC. INCURRED BY THE UTILITY COMPANY INTO
BID. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY THE
LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR SERVICE INSTALLATION. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY AND VERIFY THAT
THE EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE AND METER CAN BE RE—-USED FOR
THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL FEES, CHARGES, ETC.
INCURRED BY THE UTILITY COMPANY INTO BID. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR
SERVICE INSTALLATION,/MODIFICATIONS. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY AND VERIFY THAT
THE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CAN BE REUSED FOR THIS PROJECT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL FEES, CHARGES, ETC. INCURRED BY THE
UTILITY COMPANY INTO BID. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS
AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR SERVICE
INSTALLATION,/MODIFICATIONS. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

SITE UTILITIES SYMBOLS:

S UNDERGROUND SANITARY SEWER
w UNDERGROUND DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE
— — — UGPE———  UNDERGROUND PRIMARY CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS
— — — UGSE — — —  UNDERGROUND SECONDARY CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS
OHPE OVERHEAD PRIMARY ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS
OHSE OVERHEAD SECONDARY ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS
— — —UGC — ——  UNDERGROUND COMMUNIACATIONS CONDUIT AND CABLING
OHC OVERHEAD COMMUNICATIONS CABLING

@ FIRE HYDRANT

a1 CID

Engineering | Energy | Innovation

2101 West Chesterfield Boulevard, Suite B-105A, Springfield, MO 65807
www.cjd-eng.com

P: 417.877.1700 F: 417.877.1701

Arkansas State Certificate of Authority #800094966

Special notice: Drawings prepared by CJD Engineering LLC are instruments of service for use solely with
respect to this r'E:ro'ez:t. CJD Engineeringt LLC retains ownership and all common law, statutol

ghis hts. This drawing shall not be reused in part or in full for any
other work without prior written consent by and appropriate compensation to CJD Engineering LLC.
Whosoever changes the design without prior written approval from CJD Engineering LLC, does so at their
own risk and assumes full responsibility for any damages, liabilities or costs resulting directly or indirectly

other reserved including copyrigl

from such changes to the fullest extent of the law.

.  __ _ ___ |
City Approval Stamp

400 South Avenue, Suite 300
Springfield, MO 65806
P:417.862.4483
www.hoodrich.com

CJD ENGINEERING ARKANSAS
Certificate of Authority 800094966

%

.24 12

RYAN S. JONES — ENGINEER
PE-16638

The Professional Engineer's seal offixed to this sheet
applies only to the material and items shown on this
sheet. All drawings, instruments or other documents
not exhibiting this seal shall not be considered
prepared zb/ this engineer, and this engineer

ex s?' lisclaims any and all responsibility for such
plan, drawings or documents not exhibiting this seal.

NEW DRIVE-THRU #291
FOR
SCOOTER'S COFFEE
1887 W. WALNUT ST., ROGERS, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS 72756

Proj.No. 18-141

Date:
revisions

JULY 17, 2018

No. date
TAC REVIEW

7/24/18
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- |
SIREET TREES PLANT SCHEDULE OVERLAY DISTRICT PLANT SCHEDULE 0
COMMON NAME
SYM. | KEY | QTY T ggﬁwﬂEE?gC'NG | cvnt. | key | ory [COMMON NAME SIZE | SPACING | y.d 3
oramied Tame P ' Botanical Name | COMMENTS o QZD 5
o | o [ Bas. LT T oA | [mR TR cas, 25 O o h:
agersiroemia indica . ’ Ginko bilobg TALL, SHADE TREE Z a % >
m Z o
1. S:ALIEHGHT, CP: CALIPER, C: CONTAINER, MT: MULTI-TRUNK, B&B: BALLED & BURLAPPED ROOT N 1 THORNLESS HONEYLOCUST B&B, 2.5" CAL MIN. &' c;) @ % i
[ . ) ) — | TALL, SHADE TREE 4 INCHES MULCH m x . ul
2. 0.C.. INDICATES APPROXIMATE SPACING. SHALL BE CONSIDERED GENERAL GUIDELINE ONLY AND Gleditsia triacanthos inermis (FOSREEWLPAEN%SFC/QEELCNHOTES Z L g 2 g
MAY BE MODIFIED TO SUIT ON—SITE CONDITIONS. B SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA 348, 2.5" CAL MIN. & ) L % ; 2
SM 1 Magnolia grandiflora TALL, EVERGREEN = IF SHRUB IS B & B, THEN > @ 3 »
CITY OF ROGERS STREET TREE REQUIREMENTS . FSHRUB IS B & B, THE (Do 25
= Y w
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROVIDED - . EASTERN REDBUD B&B. 2” CAL. MIN. 6 = FROM TOP 1/35 OF BALL d 0= Z
— ’ ’ ' oy Z X g 38
EFESwTF;Ec?ELc?F,\IDTi%AEFGﬁvRV/E% ﬁthgRlThlll—'ERY Cercis canadensis | TALL, ORNAMENTAL BACKFILL MIX z @] Wy
CORRIDORS DESIGNATED IN 14—284 (B) SHALL , , UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL m E 0] 6(
STREET TREES BE NO LESS THAN 25 FEET DEEP EXCLUSIVE |4 STREET TREES (OUTSIDE THE 25" SITE 4 STREET TREES (OUTSIDE THE 25’ SITE |.|.| > Z O
OF THE RIGHT—OF—WAY. WITHIN THIS AREA VISIBILITY TRIANGLE) VISIBILITY TRIANGLE) (h'd E %
THE DEVELOPER WILL PLANT TREES AT GLOSSY ABELIA 8 0 G
20—FOO0T SPACING FOR THE FULL WIDTH OF GA 8 5 GAL., SPACED AS o X
S—— Abelia x grandiflora| SHOWN SHRUB PLANTING 0% S
— w [m]
NOTE TO OWNER o | 14 [/APANESE FLOWERING QUINCE |5 Gal, SPACED AS e pe-L2 3
A LETTER FROM THE OWNER/DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED THAT GUARANTEES . Chaenomeles japonica SHOWN %E 400 South Avenue, Suite 300
TO MAINTAIN AND/OR REPLACE THE LANDSCAPING FOR A PERIOD OF W s Springfield, MO 65806
THREE YEARS 1. H: HEIGHT, CP: CALIPER, C: CONTAINER, MT: MULTI—TRUNK, B&B: BALLED & BURLAPPED ROOT N P- 417 862.4483
2. 0.C.: INDICATES APPROXIMATE SPACING. SHALL BE CONSIDERED GENERAL GUIDELINE ONLY AND ' A/E DRAWING NO. WB 111-218 St:t";gj:;h;)L":rcﬁfrgs"‘:éfsg
MAY BE MODIFIED TO SUIT ON—SITE CONDITIONS. GEN ER AL N OTES i

CITY OF ROGERS HIGHWAY OVERLAY DISTRICT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
LANAE)RSI_:CAAPE REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROVIDED 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL LOCAL CODES THAT PERTAIN TO LANDSCAPE
INSTALLATION, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (LA) OR DESIGNATED
IFF THE TOTAL CURRENT DEVELOPMENT AREA
P e oy REPRESENTATIVE (DR) REGARDING ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN LOCAL CODES, PLANS, AND
OVERLAY  |ipretin' RN MUST BE PROVIDED FOR  [B TREES/SHRUBS FOR 7,930 SF. OF TOTAL |4 TREES AND 8 SHRUBS FOR 7,930 SF. OF 2 ?EEClchr:\ﬁrggg%R SHALL NOTIFY (LA) OR (DR) OF ANY LAYOUT DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO ANY
265 S.F. NATIVE, . DISTRICT  |EACH 1.000 SQUARE FEET OF THE TOTAL LOT AREA TOTAL LOT AREA. WAIVER REQUESTED.  BLANTING
A, AND SAREA FOR DEVELOPMENTS UP TO TWO 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES,
STRUCTURES, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SITE LIGHTING CONDUITS WITHIN THE PROJECT SITE
BEFORE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
NS6'44' 167 Q/‘ 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM RUBBISH AND ALL DEBRIS
P— — < ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK AT ALL TIMES. ALL UNUSED MATERIALS AND DEBRIS SHALL BE e rofssona! Engneor selafse o i hect ool oy
REMOVED FROM THE SITE. fhe materal and fome shown on e, sheet, Al drawings
"El < \ 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM A WATER PERMEABILITY TEST TO e, s 3nd ol oy o s pan. aravinos o
VARK THE NORTH SIDE OF THE TREE IN DETERMINE SOIL QUALITY. TEST IS PERFORMED BY DIGGING A SHARP SHOOTER SPADE 18
THE NURSERY, AND ROTATE THE TREE TO ! (INCHES) INTO THE GROUND. FILL THE HOLE WITH WATER. RETURN TO THE TEST SITE AFTER
FACE NORTH AT SITE WHENEVER POSSIBLE 18 HOURS TO VISUALLY CONFIRM IF THE HOLE STILL RETAINS WATER. IF THE HOLE RETAINS
/ WATER, THE SOIL IS DETERMINED TO BE TO POOR FOR PLANTING CONDITIONS. TO REMEDY O
EAT%HUNTKREFEL AMRUES‘TS BVE‘S‘PBLLAEWAETD TSH%C%;HQE ﬁg POOR SOIL CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO OVER EXCAVATE THE SOIL O
ROOT BALL. TREES WHERE THE TRUNK FLARE 1 TO THE DEPTH OF THE ROOT BALL AND REPLACE THE SOIL WITH QUALITY PLANTING SOIL AS M~
S NOT VISIBLE SHALL BE REJECTED. DO NOT SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO PLANTING TREES OR SHRUBS. o
COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL WITH SOIL. | 6. ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS TO BE WATERED BY CONTRACTOR UNTIL ESTABLISHED. ™
| 7. PLANT MATERIAL:
SET TOP OF ROOT BALL FLUSH TO GRADE OR 8" 2_PLY RUBBER HOSE a. SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR PER DETAILS (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS) AND
1 2 HIGHER N SLOWLY DRAINING SOILS. e LOUBLE STRAND 15 GAUGE WiRE CLIENT'S SPECIFICATION OR REQUIREMENTS OF THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY HAVING N
10 MIL. WEEDMAT (SECURE WITH SOIL ANCHORS) COVERED W/2-PLY RUBBER HOSE JURISDICTION' WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. <L
PAINTED FLUORESCENT ORANGE b. THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS ALL LIABILITY FOR THE INSTALLATION LANDSCAPING DEPICTED 9
/ : WHITE FLAGGING (TYP.) ON THESE PLANS AND SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR AFTER -
- _ . =) — ' SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION LETTER IS ISSUED AND/OR ACCEPTANCE OF FINISHED JOB. ALL <C
oni FFE = 1319.5 T 5;-8 TREE WRAP DEAD OR DAMAGED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED ONE TIME WHEN DISCOVERED AT é
g 2 © - e 4 INCHES MULCH. THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. =
N \ o Z 4 N DEER EARTHAN SALCER BEYOND c.  QUALITY SHALL COMPLY TO THE HIGHEST STANDARDS IN THE NURSERY INDUSTRY. GRASS —
N “ - 7 THE EDGE OF THe ROOT BALL SOD AND PLANTS SHALL BE REASONABLY CLEAN AND FREE OF WEEDS, PESTS, DISEASES. =
o N L N | d. SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN FROZEN GROUND. (@) LL] -
2 N BEZA 8 STEEL TEE POST 8.  ANY EXISTING TREES DESIGNATED TO BE SAVED MUST BE PRESERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION. oV Ll
/ @ = ///\& NN, BACKEILL PLANTING MIX AS SPECIFIED 9. ALL PLANTING BEDS AND TREE PLANTING PITS TO BE FILLED WITH A MIXTURE OF 30% T+ =
” N \/ﬁ N % %%\ 1 SLOPE ON SDES OF BLANTING HOLE COMPOST (COW, MUSHROOM OR COTTON BUR), 20% PEAT MOSS AND 50% TOPSOIL BY VOLUME. LL 8
o /\\\/\\\\\\\\/\\‘\ X - ALSO, MIX IN 1LB 10-20—10 SLOW RELEASE PLANT FERTILIZER PER 10 SQ FT. OR AS D) LL 3
[ '// 51 AN )/ ///\ //\//\\//\\///\\K\ R RECOMMENDED BY THE SOIL ANALYSIS. o O
/ // S L ath RS - —— REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE /WIRE AND BURLAP 10.  STAKES FOR TREE SUPPORT SHALL BE STEEL "T” BAR FENCE POST, 6° LONG, PAINTED DARK E
FQ-11—~ //4 ' TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT/ FROM TOP HALF OF ROOT BALL GREEN WITH TOP 6” PAINTED WHITE. TREE TIE SYSTEMS SHALL BE EASILY ADJUSTABLE, I @ o
| /1 BALL BASE FIRMLY WITH u v P ACE ROOT BALL ON UNEXCAVATED OR TAMPED STRONG IN ALL WEATHER, AND EASILY ATTACHED AND REMOVED. HOSE AND WIRE ARE NOT — N
~ A; FOO;O%iEEiULfEDSESTig o DA OF ROOT BALL SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLEMENT. IF SOIL HAS BFEN ACCEPTABLE FOR STAKED TREES. TREE TIE SYSTEMS SHALL BE 20" DEWITT (BLACK) TREE [ - e
- e PREVIOUSLY DISTURBED, THEN PLACE AND TAMP STRAP/SLING TSL—BX (60 PER CASE) OR APPROVED EQUAL—NO PLASTIC TIES ALLOWED. WIRE: L oy .
: ’ ’ FIRM SOIL UNDER ROOT BALL. 14 GAUGE ELECT. FENCE WIRE. > LIJ Al
MULCHING (8 PREFERRED, 6 M\N.)
CA—8 11.  ALL PLANTING BEDS AS DESIGNATED ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE BORDERED BY %’ x 4” —_— — .
4 NOTES: PAINTED BROWN STEEL EDGING AND RYERSON OR APPROVED EQUAL WITH INTEGRATED STAKES (a' o)
495 S.F. NATIVE, 1. DO NOT HEAVILY PRUNE TREE AT PLANTING. PRUNE ONLY CROSSOVER LIMBS, CO—DOMINANT THROUGH SLOTS IN THE EDGING. (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR ACCEPTED EDGING MATERIAL) 0 O %
DROUGHT E S o D o e e S O e R s RANEnEe 12 MULCH ALL TREE PLANTINGS AND PLANTING BEDS WITH 4" OF EITHER SHREDDED HARDWOOD O -~
TOLERANT SOD N 22 L.F. o THE EDGE OF THE CROWN. BARK MULCH OR CYPRESS MULCH. IN THE SEASONAL FLOWER BEDS USE EITHER CYPRESS OR ; O O
STEEL 2. STAKE TREES ONLY UPON THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. REFER TO [D?22] FOR PINE BARK MULCH; DO NOT USE HARDWOOD MULCH IN SEASONAL FLOWER BEDS. e
EDGING STAKING DETAIL. 13. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A THREE INCH (3”) TOP DRESSING OF MULCH OVER A L (7))
3. WRAP TREE TRUNKS ONLY UPON THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. SEE WRAPPING 10 MIL WEED MAT EQUAL TO “WEEDBLOCK” FABRIC BY "EASY GARDENER™ OR DEWITT WEED 2z -
DETAIL. BARRIER. SINGLE TREES OR SHRUBS SHALL BE MULCHED TO THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE —
4, gégm% Mvv/LTTHER‘EAX\Ls%GTHSEO\LEX\‘NST‘SNAGNDSHEOAM SOILS. ADD 20% MAX. BY VOLUME COMPOSTED SAUCER OR LANDSCAPE ISLAND (REFER TO PLANTING DETAIS). o)
f Sre LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES FOR TYPE OF MULCH TO BE USED. 14.  ALL SLOPES AND AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT THOSE OCCUPIED BY -
BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, OR PAVING SHALL BE GRADED SMOOTH AND 4” (INCHES) OF TOPSOIL )
APPLIED. (REFER TO THE EROSION CONTROL DETAIL SHEET(S) FOR TOPSOIL AND SEEDING —
TREE PLANTING DETAIL SPECFICATONS) =
AE-L1 15.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FERTILIZE ALL PLANTS AT THE TIME OF PLANTING WITH 10—10—10 TIME <C
N.T.S. RELEASE FERTILIZER. =
16.  IF REQUIRED BY THE CLIENT'S SPECIFICATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS OF THE REGULATORY )
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL =
R O G E R S A |:) |:) R O VE D S TR E E T TR E E U S T REPAIR, REPLACE AND/OR AUGMENT EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS NECESSARY THAT
_ PROVIDES SEPARATE ZONES AND HEAD PLACEMENT FOR SHRUB AREAS AND TURF AREAS. M~
340 S.F. NATIVE, 100% HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE WILL BE REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR WILL SUBMIT AS—BUILT 00
DROUGHT o — — - - e ———————— DRAWINGS FOR THE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEM AND WILL ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR 0O
TOLERANT SOD el s i THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM. PROVIDE SUBMITTALS AS REQUIRED. T
24 from curb or sidewalk 23 from curb or sidewalk 22 from curb or sidewalk 17.  ALL PLANTING TYPES SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL GOVERNING CODES AND REGULATIONS AND
25" SITE VISIBILITY CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF PLANT LISTS AND TO THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
TRIANGLE " Fruitless Kentucky Coffee Tree * American Hophornbeam * American Smoketree NURSERYMEN "AMERICAN STANDARD OF NURSERY STOCK” AND THE KANSAS CITY NURSERY .
Gingko (male only) American Holly Amur Maple AND LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION. Proj.No 18-139
N8K;Q@54 "W * Hackberry Chinese Pistache Crabapple 18. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AN ORIGINAL PRINT OF THIS PLAN TO ENSURE THAT
— - == - — N Japanese Zelkova (Green Vase) English Oak Hedge Maple ALL LINE WEIGHTS, LINE TYPES AND SHADED COLORS ARE COMPLETELY LEGIBLE AS ORIGINALLY
5%1_@33- // Lacebark Elm (Allee) Hawthorns Magnolia (Little Gem) PRINTED. Date: 07/06/18
Littleleaf Linden (Greenspire) Kousa Dogwood Nellie Stevens holly 19. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S PRIOR revisions:

London planetree Persian Ironwood Possumhaw WRITTEN APPROVAL. ALTERNATE MATERIALS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CHARACTER MAY BE No. Date
Oak * Scarlet Oak * Redbud CONSIDERED IF SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIALS CANNOT BE OBTAINED. TAC REVIEW 79418
20.  PLANT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO AVOID CONFLICTS.

| } ” ) “ : / RN
N < F \ » ) ) /A
) : ) 28 ) * Black Thornless Honeylocust (Shade master) Shadlow serviceberry
' * Northern Red .y 21. QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS SHOWN ON LANDSCAPING PLAN TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER QUANTITIES
. ellowwood Yaupon Holly
“ Shingle SHOWN ON PLANTING SCHEDULE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL
““ ‘ Shurﬁard QUANTITIES ON LANDSCAPING PLAN.

Southern Red
. hi
wte NOTE TO CONTRACTOR |
 Willow CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AN AUTOMATIC POP—UP AND/OR DRIP
* River Birch IRRIGATION SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES SUFFICIENT WATERING FOR ALL PLANTS
JORIZONTAL SEAL * Shortleaf Pine AND TURF TO SUSTAIN HEALTHY GROWTH. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL
. o s oo " 0 ilver Linden BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CITY, COUNTY AND/OR STATE REQUIREMENTS.
1 |LANDSCAPE PLAN * Sugarberry (Sugar Hackberry) CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL PLANTS AND TURF ARE MAINTAINED IN
L1.1) SCALE: 1" = 10° ( IN FEET ) R HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION FOR ONE FULL GROWING SEASON. ’

1 inch = 10 ft.




